

STERN KILCULLEN & RUFOLO, LLC

Herbert J. Stern

hstern@sgklaw.com

Joel M. Silverstein

jsilverstein@sgklaw.com

325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110

Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-0992

Telephone: 973.535.1900

Facsimile: 973.535.9664

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., *pro hac vice*

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213.229.7000

Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Attorneys for Defendants

Chevron Corp. and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CITY OF HOBOKEN

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP.,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP., ROYAL
DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, BP P.L.C., BP AMERICA
INC., CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON
U.S.A. INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-14243

JMV-MF

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION
TO STAY EXECUTION OF
REMAND ORDER PENDING
APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND5

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT10

 I. Defendants’ Appeal Raises Many Serious Legal Questions
 About Federal Jurisdiction Over Climate Change-Related Tort
 Claims..... 10

 II. Defendants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. 24

 III. The Balance of Harms Tilts Sharply in Defendants’ Favor..... 28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.,
40 F. 3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)28

Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)17, 19

Baltimore. City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.,
2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021).....7, 29

In re: Bayou Shores SNE, LLC,
2015 WL 6502704 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2015)11

Bordetsky v. Akima Logistics Servs., LLC,
2014 WL 7177321 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2014).....21

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....1, 5

Cessna v. Rea Energy Coop., Inc.,
753 F. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2018)19

Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson,
2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017)30

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....12

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)2, 3, 13, 14, 23

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or
Directed to Def. Ass’n of Philadelphia*,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)17, 20

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....22

County Board of Arlington County, Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.,
 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)3, 16, 17, 18

Dalton v. Walgreen Co.,
 2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013)27, 29

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)22

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....3, 21

Golden v. N.J. Inst. of Tech.,
 934 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2019)17

Hicks v. Swanhart,
 2012 WL 6152901 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2012).....25

Hilton v. Braunskill,
 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....9

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....13

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....12

Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.,
 2005 WL 2237598 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005).....25

Jarbough v. Atty. Gen.,
 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)16

Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker,
 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....19

Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.,
 738 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)10

Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012).....22

Estate of Joseph Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr.,
2021 WL 2525714 (D.N.J. June 18, 2021).....27

K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC,
951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....19

Kennecott Corp. v. Smith,
637 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1980)26

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)18

Longo v. Env’t Prot. & Improvement Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 2426864 (D.N.J. June 5, 2017).....28

Maxcrest Ltd. v. United States,
2016 WL 6599463 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2016)10

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
Civ. No. 18-4219 (Md. Cir. Ct. May 28, 2021).....8

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011), *as amended* (Mar. 7, 2012).....28

Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute,
2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021).....6, 7, 15, 25, 29, 30

Moutevelis v. United States,
564 F. Supp. 1554 (M.D. Pa. 1983), *aff’d*, 727 F.2d 313 (3d Cir.
1984)10

Nasr v. Hogan,
2008 WL 2367206 (M.D. Pa. June 6, 2008).....11

*National Farmers Union Insurance Companies v. Crow Tribe of
Indians*,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....28

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp. Int’l, LLC,
2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....4, 25, 27, 29

Nw. Airlines v. E.E.O.C.,
 1980 WL 4650 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 1980).....2, 10

Onyx Enterprises Int’l Corp. v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
 2021 WL 1338731 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2021).....26

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)23

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....10, 24, 25

Rennie v. Klein,
 481 F. Supp. 552 (D.N.J. 1979).....11

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)9

Rescigno v. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.,
 2020 WL 4473004 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2020).....11

Revel AC, Inc. v. IDEA Boardwalk LLC,
 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)9

Rhines v. Weber,
 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....8

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)16

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)15

St. John v. Affinia Grp., Inc.,
 2009 WL 1586503 (D.N.J. June 8, 2009).....9

Telebrands Corp. v. Grace Mfg.,
 2010 WL 4929312 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2010)28

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.,
 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)15

Trusted Transp. Sols., LLC v. Guarantee Ins. Co.,
 2018 WL 2187379 (D.N.J. May 11, 2018).....30

U.S. Express Lines Ltd. v. Higgins,
 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002) 16

Wadhwa v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
 2011 WL 13287074 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2011) 10, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 13, 22

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332(d), 1367(a), 1441(a), 1442, and 14465

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)23

28 U.S.C. § 1441 13

28 U.S.C. § 1442 1

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)1, 5

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)5

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....21

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 1.1
 (4th ed. 2002)24

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2323
